

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION O. 205 OF 2022

(Sudhir s/o Govind Warhade and others ..vs.. Sau. Radha w/o Sudhir Warhade and another)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. V.K. Paliwal, Counsel for the petitioners,
Ms. K.P. Rathod, Counsel for the respondents.

**CORAM : ROHIT B. DEO &
URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, JJ.**
DATED : 15-11-2022

The submission of the learned Counsel for the petitioners Mr. V.K. Paliwal is that every relative of the husband is roped in and over implication is writ large.

2. The learned Counsel for the respondents Ms. K. P. Rathod would submit that there is specific role assigned by the persons impleaded. She would further submit that jurisdiction under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India cannot be exercised for quashing application under Section 12 of the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act.

3. Considering the importance of the issue involved, **Rule.**

4. Till the disposal of the petition, the proceedings as regards petitioners 2 to 10 shall remain stayed.

5. It is abundantly clear that notwithstanding the pendency of this petition, the learned Magistrate shall consider the prayer for interim maintenance or alimony or urgent protection order and the stay of proceedings as regards petitioners 2 to 10 shall not be an impediment.

6. List for final hearing in the first week of February, 2023.

7. Mr. K.P. Rathod, learned Counsel waives service for the respondents.

(URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)

(ROHIT B. DEO, J.)

adgokar